RESOLUTION 2024-64

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT
WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN $6,600.00 AND $44,000.00
WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the “Local Public Contracts Law” provides that except for contracts which require
the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public
advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between $6,600.00 and $44,000.00, two (2) or
more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the
contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest
responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the
respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER PRICE
RTW Construction, Inc. $68,750.00
Root 24 Hours Plumbing $37,030.00

for the following goods or services:

Excavate soil, remove broken section of pipe between primary clarifier and PS2, replace
section with new pipe, and backfill soil.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying
finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 20'" day of May, 2024, that contracts, be and the
same are hereby awarded to:

Root 24 Hours Plumbing

in the amount of $37,030.00 for the goods or services described above.

THE B ENTO NS/E{WE AGE AUTHORITY
%Whairman
{

Aneka Miller, Secretary

.,

| have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that
an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been pro d.

A’thony T. Drgllas, Jr., Esquire




CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

[, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of
The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-

5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT: Excavate soil, remove broken section of pipe between
primary clarifier and PS2, replace section with new
pipe, and backfill soil.

CONTRACTOR: Root 24 Hours Plumbing
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $37,030.00
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM: 02-004-7610

| certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one
pending contract.

05/20/2024 W /)/ W

Date Elizabeth . Kwelty 7
Certifying Finance Officer




THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Repair To Primary Sludge Line

ITEM OR SERVICE: Excavate Soil, Remove bad section of pipe between primary clarifier and

PS2 and repair. Backfill soil

If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:

1. Vendor: Root 24 Hrs Plumbing Price: $ 37,030.00
Special Terms:

Solicited By:___ Email Fax X Phone _ XInPerson _  Internet

2. Vendor: RTW Construction Price: $ 68,750.00
Special Terms:

Solicited By Email Fax _X Phone _X InPerson Internet

3. Vendor: Price:
Special Terms:

Solicited By: Email Fax Phone In Person Internet

4. Vendor: Price:
Special Terms:

Solicited By: Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
AWARDED TO:_Root 24 Hrs Plumbing PRICE:_$ 37,030.00
TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS:

PURCHASE ORDER #

SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY:_Charles Bluhm Jr

DATE:__5/16/2024

(SIGNATURE)

9



RTW Construction, Inc.

16 Old Red Lion Road
Southampton, NJ 08088
(609) 859.4138 Fax: (609) 859.0087

H.L.C. # 13VH00093100 Quote
e ———————SSspESeemeL S-S e weweeee it |
Customer I I
Name Bordentown Sewage Authority Date 05/13/24
Address 954 Farnsworth Ave Date Comp.
City Bordentown State NJ ZIP 08505 Salesman
Phone 609-291-9105 PO No.
Qty ! Description Unit Price TOTAL

Bordentown Sewage Plant

Mobilization & Demobilization

Excavate Soil 13'-15' Depth

Repair Damaged Pipe

Dewatering’

Shoring

Backfill & Compaction

Equipment: Excavator, Skidsteerer Dump Truck, Pipe Truck and

Trailer with tools

Resoration Topsoil & Seed $ 68,750.00

Subtotal % 68,750.00

TOTAL [$§  68,750.00 |

Office Use Only

Thank you.




Tax ID#22-3421526
NJ Master Plumber Lic# 10944

INC.

RooD

Plumbing & Drains
130Ferry Ave, Ste B
Camden, NJ 08104

Kuensel, Tommy R.
tommy@root24hrs.com

Cell:  609.868.8374
Office: 856.962.7124

QUOTED TO:

Bordentown Sewage Authority
PO Box 396

954 Farnsworth Ave
Bordentown, NJ 08505

QUOTATION

Quote Number: M10509P
Quote Date: May 15, 2024

Sales Rep: Kuensel, Tommy R.
Email: tommy@root24hrs.com

JOB LOCATION:
Bordentown Sewage Authority
US-130 & Old Amboy Rd

Bordentown, NJ 08620

AI Customer ID Good Thru Dispatch ID# Purchase Order SO No. | Good Thru
Bordentown Sewage 6/14/24 6/14/24
Quantity Description Price Each| Amount
' 1.00|For the excavation of the 6" ductile in one location for a s_pot repair that will be 4' long max.

1.00|We are being told the depth is 13' +/- with ground water problems.
1.00|Earth will be filled and compacted with existing fill.
1.00|Scope of work:
1.00|Set up well points and headers, drive the well points down 15-16'so we are below the location of the
pipe.
1.00 |We will let the pump work for a couple days to get the water table down.
1.00 [Have a shoring box / build a box system to get 4 sided shoring down to the main line.
1.00 |We will use the vactruck to pot hole as we get close to the pipe and uncover. We will cut out the
affected area, install proper mechanical couplings.
1.00 |While the hole is open we will do a 5 PSI pressure test on the valve inthe basement. Sometimes valves
are not good to test against.
1.00|Pipe mayneed to be taken apart to perform the test.
3.00 | Excavation Equipment w/Operator 2,850.00 8,550.00
2.00|Loader 1,250.00 2,500.00
1.00|Vacuum Excavation 2,350.00 2,350.00
16.00 | Dump Truck w/Operator 105.00 1,680.00
Jack Hammer
1.00|Trench roller 425.00 425.00
Jumping Jack
24.00 |Labor 425.00 10,200.00
1.00|Shoring 1,850.00 1,850.00
1.00|3/4" stone 725.00 725.00
1.00|6" hymax couplings and pipe 2,250.00 2,250.00
1.00 |Well points pump and header 6,500.00 6,500.00
1.00|need clear are to dug this deep, if this falls close to any concrete ar any other structures they will have to
be removed.
1.00|Will be installing 6 inch ductile pipe for the repair
Subtotal 37,030.00
Sales Tax
TOTAL 37,030.00

Please sign and Return

Date




